GEMÜ R647
Pneumatically operated diaphragm valve
Operating instructionsEN
further information
webcode: GW-R647
All rights including copyrights or industrial property rights are expressly reserved.
Keep the document for future reference.
© GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG

6 Order data
www.gemu-group.com 7 / 33 GEMÜ R647
Order example
Ordering option Code Description
1 Type R647 Diaphragm valve, pneumatically operated,
plastic actuator
2 DN 25 DN 25
3 Body configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Connection type 7 Fitting screw connection with insert (socket) – DIN
5 Valve body material 1 PVC-U, grey
6 Diaphragm material 17 EPDM
7 Control function 5 Closed by control pressure,
opened by operating pressure
8 Actuator version ED Actuator size ED (diaphragm size 20)
9 Special version 1 Drinking water hygiene suitability according to system 1+,
UBA-BWGL for plastics and other organic materials,
Cold and hot water (23 °C–60 °C)
10 CONEXO Without
6 Order data
www.gemu-group.com8 / 33GEMÜ R647
7 Technical data
7.1 Medium
Working medium: Corrosive, inert, gaseous and liquid media which have no negative impact on the physical and
chemical properties of the body and diaphragm material.
Control medium: Inert gases
7.2 Temperature
Media temperature: Valve body material
PVC-U, grey (code 1) 10 — 60 °C
ABS (code 4) -10 — 60 °C
Inliner PP-H grey / outliner PP, reinforced (code
71)
5 – 80 °C
Inliner PVDF / outliner PP, reinforced (code 75) -10 — 80 °C
Ambient temperature: Valve body material
PVC-U, grey (code 1) 10 — 50 °C
ABS (code 4) -10 — 50 °C
Inliner PP-H grey / outliner PP, reinforced (code
71)
5 — 50 °C
Inliner PVDF / outliner PP, reinforced (code 75) -5 — 50 °C
Storage temperature: 0 — 40 °C
Control medium temper-
ature:
max. 40 °C
7.3 Pressure
Operating pressure: 0 — 6 bar
All pressures are gauge pressures. Operating pressure values were determined with static operating pressure
applied on one side of a closed valve. Sealing at the valve seat and atmospheric sealing is ensured for the given
values.
Information on operating pressures applied on both sides and for high purity media on request.
The operating pressures apply at room temperature. In case of deviating temperatures, observe the
pressure / temperature correlation.
The permissible operating pressure depends on the working medium temperature.
Observe control pressure / operating pressure diagram
Control pressure: max. 10 bar
Pressure/temperature
correlation:
Valve body
material
Temperatures in °C (valve body)
Materials Code -10 0 5 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
PVC-U 1 - - - 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 3.5 1.5 - -
ABS 4 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 2.0 - -
PP-H 71 - - 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.5 4.0 2.7 1.5
PVDF 75 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.4 4.7
The pressure rating (PN) depends on the diaphragm size.
Data for extended temperature ranges on request. Please note that the ambient temperature and media temper-
ature generate a combined temperature at the valve body which must not exceed the above values.
GEMÜ R647www.gemu-group.com 9 / 33
7 Technical data
Control pressure/operat-
ing pressure diagram:
0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Valve body
MG DN Spigot Union end Flange
Connection type code
0, 30 20 3P, 7, 7R 33 3M, 3T 78 4, 39
20 15 0.12 0.10 0.17 0.24 0.26 0.27 0.67
20 0.13 0.12 0.21 0.28 0.30 0.36 0.84
25 0.16 0.14 0.26 0.33 0.38 0.37 1.28
25 32 0.22 0.18 0.40 0.70 0.73 0.63 1.89
40 40 0.50 0.40 0.73 0.83 0.93 1.13 2.36
50 0.57 0.47 1.00 1.40 1.50 1.60 3.08
MG = diaphragm size, weight in kg
Installation position: Optional
Flow direction: Optional
GEMÜ R647www.gemu-group.com 11 / 33
7 Technical data
8 Dimensions
8.1 Actuator dimensions
 C
T*
  A
 A
1
 G
 B1
 B2
MG DN A A1 B1 B2 G
20 15, 20, 25 50.0 19.0 64.0 69.5 G 1/4
25 32 54.0 20.0 75.0 85.0 G 1/4
40 40, 50 67.0 24.0 100.0 108.0 G 1/4
Dimensions in mm
* CT = A + H1 (see body dimensions)
www.gemu-group.com12 / 33GEMÜ R647
8 Dimensions
8.2 Body dimensions
8.2.1 Spigot DIN / inch (code 0, 30)
 L
 c
 Ø
d  H
1
H
Connection type spigot DIN (code 0) 1), body material PVC-U (code 1), inliner/outliner (code 71, 75) 2)
MG DN NPS c ød H H1 L
Material Material
1 71, 75 1 71, 75
20 15 1/2" 16.0 18.0 20.0 36.0 36.0 10.0 124.0
20 3/4" 19.0 19.0 25.0 38.0 38.0 12.0 144.0
25 1" 22.0 22.0 32.0 39.0 39.0 13.0 154.0
25 32 1¼" 32.0 32.0 40.0 41.0 41.0 15.0 174.0
40 40 1½" 35.0 26.0 50.0 63.2 63.2 23.2 194.0
50 2" 38.0 33.0 63.0 63.2 63.2 23.2 224.0
Connection type spigot – inch (code 30) 1), body material PVC-U (code 1), ABS (code 4) 2)
MG DN NPS c ød H H1 L
20 15 1/2" 24.0 21.4 36.0 10.0 141.0
20 3/4" 27.0 26.7 38.0 12.0 144.0
25 1" 30.0 33.6 39.0 13.0 154.0
25 32 1¼" 33.0 42.2 41.0 15.0 174.0
40 40 1½" 35.0 48.3 63.2 23.2 194.0
50 2" 40.0 60.3 63.2 23.2 224.0
Dimensions in mm
MG = diaphragm size
1) Connection type
Code 0: DIN spigot
Code 30: Spigot - inch, for welding or gluing, depending on the body material
2) Valve body material
Code 1: PVC-U, grey
Code 4: ABS
Code 71: Inliner PP-H, grey, Outliner PP, reinforced
Code 75: Inliner PVDF/Outliner PP, reinforced
GEMÜ R647www.gemu-group.com 13 / 33
8 Dimensions
8.2.2 Spigot IR (code 20)
 L

2
A
Item Name Order designation
1 Valve body
B690
3 O-ring
4 Insert
5 Union nut
2 Diaphragm R690…M…
18 Bolt
R647…S30
19 Washer (2x)
20 Nut
39 Protective cap (2x)
A Actuator A647
15.2 Removing the actuator
1. Move the actuator A to the open position.
2. Loosen the fastening elements between actuator A and
valve body 1 diagonally and remove them.
3. Lift actuator A off valve body 1.
4. Move the actuator A to the closed position.
5. Clean all parts of contamination (do not damage parts dur-
ing cleaning).
6. Check parts for potential damage, replace if necessary
(only use genuine parts from GEMÜ).
15.3 Removing the diaphragm
1. Remove actuator A (see chapter "Removing the actuator").
2. Remove the diaphragm.
3. Clean all parts of contamination (do not damage parts dur-
ing cleaning).
4. Check parts for potential damage, replace if necessary
(only use genuine parts from GEMÜ).
15 Inspection and maintenance
www.gemu-group.com30 / 33GEMÜ R647
16 Removal from piping
15.4 Mounting the diaphragm
15.4.1 General information
NOTICE
▶ Fit the diaphragms suitable for the product (suitable for
medium, medium concentration, temperature and pres-
sure). The diaphragm is a wearing part. Check the tech-
nical condition and function of the product before com-
missioning and during the whole term of use. Carry out
checks regularly and determine the check intervals in ac-
cordance with the conditions of use and/or the regulatory
codes and provisions applicable for this application.
NOTICE
▶ If the diaphragm is not screwed into the adapter far
enough, the closing force is transmitted directly onto the
diaphragm pin and not via the compressor. This will
cause damage and early failure of the diaphragm and
leakage of the product. If the diaphragm is screwed in too
far, perfect sealing at the valve seat will not be achieved.
The function of the product is no longer ensured.
NOTICE
▶ Incorrectly mounted diaphragms cause the product leak-
age and emission of medium. In this case, remove the
diaphragms, check the complete valve and diaphragms
and reassemble again proceeding as described above.
15.4.2 Mounting a concave diaphragm
A
2
1
1. Position the diaphragm 2 on the valve body 1.
2. Align the tab with the manufacturer and material identific-
ation in parallel to the valve body weir.
3. Check whether the hole patterns of the actuator A, dia-
phragm 2 and valve body 1 match.
15.5 Fitting the actuator on the valve body
1. Position the actuator A on the valve body 1 with the posi-
tioned diaphragm 2. Take care to align the diaphragm weir
and valve body weir.
2. Tighten the bolts 18, washers 19 and nuts 20 by hand.